

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 21-124 (TSC)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Elizabeth B. Wydra (D.C. Bar No. 483298)
Brianna J. Gorod (D.C. Bar No. 982075)
Brian R. Frazelle (D.C. Bar No. 1014116)
Miriam Becker-Cohen (D.C. Bar No. 1616670)
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889

Gary DiBianco (D.C. Bar No. 458669)
Shirley Diaz (D.C. Bar No. 1656347)
1440 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000

Eryn Hughes (*pro hac vice*)
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001
(212) 735-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Defendants’ Threshold Arguments Are Meritless.....	4
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall Within the Zone of Interests of the INA.....	10
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not “Impliedly Precluded” by 8 U.S.C. § 1252	13
II. The Anti-Asylum Rule Is Void Under the FVRA.....	15
A. The FVRA’s Penalties Are Designed to Prevent Agencies from Exploiting Their Delegation Authority to Evade Limits on Acting Appointments.....	17
B. The FVRA’s Enforcement Provision Covers All Duties that Are Assigned by Statute to a Single Office	18
III. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Vacatur and Declaratory Relief.	31
A. The Rule Must Be Vacated in Its Entirety	31
B. Wolfe’s Approval of the Rule Was Not Harmless.....	36
C. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) Does Not Bar Vacatur	37
D. Declaratory Relief Is Appropriate and Warranted.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Aberdeen & Rockfish R.R. Co. v. Students Challenging Reg. Agency Procedures</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975)	39
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6, 7, 9
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	7
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Mayorkas</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (S.D. Cal. 2022)	38
<i>Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. USDA</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	6, 9
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	35
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Off. of the President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	39
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 35 F.4th 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	16, 20, 25
<i>ASPCA v. Feld Ent., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	1, 4
<i>Asylumworks v. Mayorkas</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2022)	3, 16, 19-21, 26, 27, 32, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	23
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Wolf</i> , No. 16-4756, 2020 WL 7121849 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2020)	32
<i>Behring Reg’l Ctr. LLC v. Wolf</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 937 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	16, 19, 20, 21, 27, 32
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	10
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	38
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	14
<i>Bullock v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D. Mont. 2020).....	16
<i>Bullock v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 20-62, 2020 WL 6204334 (D. Mont. Oct. 16, 2020)	32
<i>Cap. Area Immigrants’ Rts. Coal. (CAIR) v. Trump</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020)	9, 12
<i>Cath. Legal Immigr. Network, Inc. v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2021)	12
<i>Clarke v. Secs. Indust. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	2, 10, 12
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024)	33
<i>Council of Parent Att’ys & Advocs., Inc. v. Devos</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019)	32, 33
<i>CSL Plasma Inc. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 33 F.4th 584 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	10, 11
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	22
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	14
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	40
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	31
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	9, 13
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	12, 38
<i>Env’t Def. v. Leavitt</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2004)	39
<i>Equal Rts. Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	4, 8
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>FDA v. Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	8
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 590 U.S. 448 (2020)	41
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 660 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (N.D. Fla. 2023)	38
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 596 U.S. 543 (2022)	38, 39
<i>Gonzales & Gonzales Bonds & Ins. Agency, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 107 F.4th 1064 (9th Cir. 2024)	1, 16, 17, 19, 21, 23-25, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020)	13
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	2, 6, 8
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas</i> , 885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	34
<i>INS v. Legalization Assist. Proj. of Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)	12
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Kajmowicz v. Whitaker</i> , 42 F.4th 138 (3d Cir. 2022)	16, 21, 30
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	25
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	35
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	5
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	13
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	37
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7, 9
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	2, 11
<i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	16, 20, 24, 27, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Long Island Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 27 F.4th 705 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	2, 32, 33
<i>Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13, 40
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	23
<i>Marx. v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	28
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	2, 10, 12, 14
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	39, 40
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	13
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 586 U.S. 392 (2019)	40
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)	3, 18, 28, 30, 31, 41
<i>Nw. Immigrant Rts. Project v. USCIS</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2020)	9, 12
<i>Pangea Legal Servs. v. DHS</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 966 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	33, 35
<i>PETA v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1, 4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2022)	15
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	38
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	41
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	2, 32, 34
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 405 (2017)	23
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	41
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17, 18, 22, 30, 36, 37
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)	38
<i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC</i> , 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2, 12
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	29
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. 113 (1849)	23
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	28
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	33
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	32, 34
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

Page(s)

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998).....	17-19, 24, 25, 30, 31
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	32
5 U.S.C. § 3347.....	18, 20, 24, 25, 26, 29, 31
5 U.S.C. § 3348.....	3, 15, 18-22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 36
6 U.S.C. § 112.....	3, 20, 24, 27
6 U.S.C. § 202.....	20
6 U.S.C. § 624.....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	19, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	13, 14, 37
18 U.S.C. § 2332.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2516.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amanda Becker, <i>Trump Says Acting Cabinet Members Give Him ‘More Flexibility,’</i> Reuters, Jan. 6, 2019	37
Thomas A. Berry, S.W. General: <i>The Court Reins in Unilateral Appointments</i> , 2017 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 151	17
Stephen Migala, <i>The Vacancies Act and Its Anti-Ratification Provision</i> (Nov. 11, 2019), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3486687	28
<i>Procedures for Asylum and Withholding of Removal; Credible Fear and Reasonable Fear Review</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 80,286 (Dec. 11, 2020)	35
<i>The Vacancies Act</i> , 22 Op. O.L.C. 44 (1998)	1
